
Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 18 April 2023 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, 
Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Jane Jones, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe and Cllr Maureen Worby

Invited: Cllr John Dulwich (non-voting)

Date of publication: 6 April 2023 Fiona Taylor
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members 
of the public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on 
the second floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   
To view the webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink 
will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 
2023 (Pages 3 - 10) 

4. Corporate Plan 2023 - 2026 (Pages 11 - 62) 

5. Conversion of Padnall Hall, Padnall Road, Chadwell Heath for Use as a Youth 
Centre (Pages 63 - 76) 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=180&Year=0


6. Community Safety Partnership Plan 2023 - 2026 (Pages 77 - 128) 

7. Procurement of a Managed Training Provider (Pages 129 - 139) 

8. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

9. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Cabi
[...]
Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr 
Syed Ghani, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Jane Jones and Cllr Maureen Worby

Also Present: Cllr John Dulwich

Apologies: Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe

90. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

91. Minutes (20 February 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2023 were confirmed as correct.

92. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/23 (Period 10, January 2023) and Quarter 3 
Capital Programme Update

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services introduced the 
Council’s revenue budget monitoring report for the 2022/23 financial year as at 31 
January 2023 (period 10) and the quarter 3 Capital Programme update.

The Council’s General Fund revenue budget for 2022/23 was £183.06m and the 
forecast outturn position at the end of January projected a net overspend of 
£10.44m once movements to and from reserves, income and an increase in 
corporate funding had been taken into account.  That represented an improvement 
of circa £1.3m compared to the previous month.  The Cabinet Member reiterated 
the key factors behind the General Fund overspend, the vast majority of which 
were entirely outside the Council’s control, and he confirmed that the Council had 
received no additional funding from the Government to mitigate those unforeseen 
costs.  The Housing Revenue Account was also projecting an overspend of 
£3.422m due to inflationary pressures and also an enhanced programme of 
compliance and safety works to the Council’s housing stock.

With regard to the Capital Programme for 2022/23, the Cabinet Member advised 
on several proposals that would increase the overall programme from the current 
level of £452.6m to £464.9m.  It was also noted that the forecast capital spend at 
the year-end was £391.9m due to delays on a number of projects and that the 
slippage of £73m would be reprofiled into future years.

The report
[...]
net Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services and the 
Strategic Director, Finance and Investment, to vary the allocation of funding 
and scheme criteria where appropriate to reflect future demand.

97. Contract with Barking & Dagenham School Improvement Partnership 
(BDSIP) 2023/24 - 2025/26

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care and Disabilities introduced a 
report on the proposal to directly award a new, maximum five-year contract to the 
Barking & Dagenham School Improvement Partnership (BDSIP) for the provision 
of Council-commissioned services to schools.

The Cabinet Member referred to the creation of BDSIP, a not-for-profit company 
owned by local schools (81%) and the Council (19%), and its significant 
contribution since its inception in April 2018 to helping raise education standards 
throughout the Borough.  The new contract would commence on 1 April 2023 and 
key aspects of the specification cover the areas of school improvement; special 
educational needs and disabilities (SEND) and inclusion; priorities for improvement 
and development; and education data services.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the direct award of a contract with 
BDSIP Limited (company no: 11126768) for the services detailed and in 
accordance with the strategy set out in the report; and 

(ii) Delegate authority to the Commissioning Director, Education, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and 
School Improvement, the Strategic Director, Finance and Investment and 
the Chief Legal Officer, to conduct the procurement and enter into the 
contract and all other necessary or ancillary agreements with BDSIP in 
accordance with the strategy set out in the report.

98. Street Naming and Numbering Policy

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic Development introduced a 
report on an updated street and building naming and numbering policy, enabling 
the Council to continue to meet its statutory duties and, 
[...]
rector of Strategy, in consultation with the Leader and 
Deputy Leaders, to make any non-material amendments to the document prior to 
its submission to the Assembly; and

(ii) Recommend the Assembly to:

(a) Approve the Corporate Plan 2023-2026; and

(b) Delegate authority to the Director of Strategy, in consultation with the Leader, 
Deputy Leaders and Deputy Cabinet Member for Performance and Data 
Insight, to develop and implement an Outcomes Framework relating to the 
new Corporate Plan.

Reason(s)

Chapter 4, Part 2 of the Council’s Constitution states that Assembly has the 
responsibility of “approving which plans and strategies shall form the Council’s Policy 
Framework, requesting the Cabinet to prepare a draft (or draft amended) plan or 
strategy, and approving (or approving amendments to) the plans and strategies 
contained within the Policy Framework”. The Corporate Plan is one of the strategies in 
the Policy Framework. 

The Corporate Plan assists the Council in meeting the challenges of the present and 
achieving the long-term vision for the Borough, set out in the Borough Manifesto, by 
providing a clear set of priorities and bringing staff together behind common principles 
for the medium-term. 

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1. In 2017, the Borough Manifesto was developed in partnership with the local 
community, establishing a shared long-term vision to make the borough a place that 
people are proud of and want to live, work, study and stay. This continues to be a 
driving force behind our work as a council.  

1.2. At the end of the period covered by the 2020-22 Corporate Plan, it is time to reflect 
on what has been achieved and set out a new Corporate Plan that lays out the way 
forward. Although there is no statutory requirement to have a Corporate Plan, it is a 
necessary element of good governance. 

1.3. The Corporate Plan is a vital part of the council’s “Golden Thread”, translating our 
long-term ambitions for the borough, as set out in the Borough Manifesto, into clear 
objectives to drive council activity over the next three years. In turn, it will inform 
services’ operational plans, which will be outlined through Service Plans that sit 
below the Corporate Plan, and individual employee performance, feedback and 
development objectives, aligning day-to-day operations with the long-term vision and 
goals for the borough.    

Page 12



2. Proposal and Issues 

2.1. This new Corporate Plan establishes a clear agenda for the council over the next 
three years, with an understanding of the context we are working in, and the key 
challenges facing us, such as the rising cost of living and an increasing complexity of 
health and social care needs. It sets out a unifying set of priorities and values for us 
as a council, to bring staff, partners and the local community together behind a 
common goal and approach. 

2.2. It establishes seven priorities for the council, focussed on what we want to deliver for 
our residents:

 Residents are supported during the current Cost-of-Living Crisis.
 Residents are safe, protected, and supported at their most vulnerable.
 Residents live healthier, happier, independent lives for longer.
 Residents prosper from good education, skills development, and secure 

employment.
 Residents benefit from inclusive growth and regeneration.
 Residents live in, and play their part in creating, safer, cleaner, and greener 

neighbourhoods.
 Residents live in good housing and avoid becoming homeless.

2.3. There are approaches and elements of good practice that will support us to deliver on 
those priorities. The Corporate Plan lays out set of principles, values and a working 
culture that will drive service delivery, performance and innovation. We will:

 Work in partnership.
 Engage and facilitate co-production. 
 Be evidence-led and data driven.
 Focus on prevention and early intervention.
 Provide value for money.
 Be strengths-based.
 Strengthen risk management and com
[...]
of health needs. On top of this, we are facing the worst Cost-of-Living crisis in over 30 years. 
As one of the most deprived communities in England, these issues are hitting our residents hard, and 
we are faced with limited funding and resources to meet increasing needs.

In this context, we need to think carefully about how we use our resources. This means thinking about 
the Council as a whole, as well as working with our partners, both statutory and non-statutory, and in 
partnership with our residents. 
This new Corporate Plan establishes a clear agenda for the council over the next three years. It 
communicates how we intend to work towards the vision in the Borough Manifesto, highlighting key 
challenges, such as the rising cost of living and an increasing complexity of health and social care needs. 
It sets out a unifying set of priorities and values for us as a council, to bring staff, partners and the local 
community together behind a common goal and approach. 

It sets out the seven priorities for the council, focussed on what we want to deliver for our residents:

 Residents are supported during the current Cost-of-Living Crisis.
 Residents are safe, protected, and supported at their most vulnerable.
 Residents live healthier, happier, independent lives for longer.
 Residents prosper from good education, skills development, and secure employment.
 Residents benefit from inclusive growth and regeneration.
 Residents live in, and play their part in creating, safer, cleaner, and greener neighbourhoods.
 Residents live in good housing and avoid becoming homeless.

To help us to achieve these priorities, we need to work in a certain way. The Corporate Plan lays out 
set of principles, values and a working culture that will drive service delivery, performance and 
innovation. We will:

 Work in partnership.
 Engage and facilitate co-production.
 Be evidence-led and data driven.
 Focus on prevention and early intervention.
 Provide value for money.
 Be streng
[...]
n, Opportunity 
and Wellbeing, Education Commissioning 
Richard Rollison - Senior Construction Manager, 
Be First

Contact Details:
Tel: 07772229185
E-mail: erik.stein@lbbd.gov.uk
E-mail: richard.rollison@befirst.london

Accountable Director: Jane Hargreaves, Commissioning Director, Education 

Accountable Executive Team Director: Elaine Allegretti, Strategic Director, Children 
and Adults

Summary: 

In 2022 the Department for Culture Media and Sport (DCMS) launched the Youth 
Investment Fund (YIF). This is a £378m allocation available until March 2025 that allows 
45 Local Authority areas nationally to bid for capital funding (with a revenue element) to 
refurbish and/ or build new youth facilities that deliver positive activities for young people.

Working alongside Be First, the Council has developed a proposal to the YIF to 
completely redevelop and refurbish Padnall Hall in Marks Gate into a new Youth Centre 
for the borough. Revenue funding is also being bid for to enable the Council to employ an 
engagement worker to lead on community development and engagement with young 
people. It has been agreed that the Council will lead on the delivery of the building works 
and this report sets out the proposed arrangements for the procurement of the consultant 
architects and design team alongside the building contractor to carry out the works.

Recommendation(s)  

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree to the conversion of the derelict Padnall Hall into a new Youth Centre for the 
borough, subject to a successful grant application via the DCMS Youth Investment 
Fund to fully fund the conversion project;  

(ii) Agree the procurement of architectural, engineering, surveying and building works 
contractors for the refurbishment of Padnall Hall, in accordance with the strategy 
set out in the report; and

Page 63

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:erik.stein@lbbd.gov.uk
mailto:richard.rollison@befirst.london


(iii) Authorise the Commissioning Director, Education, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement, the Strategic 
Director, Finance and Investment and the Chief Legal Officer, to agree the 
framework, conduct the procurement and award and enter into the contract(s) and 
all other necessary or ancillary agreements with the successful bidder(s). 

Reason(s)

To assist the Council to achieve its priorities of ‘Prevention, Independence and 
Resilience’, and ‘Inclusive Growth’.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 Led by DCMS and launched in February 2022, the aim of the Youth Investment 
Fund (YIF) is to create, expand and improve local youth facilities and their services, 
in order to drive positive outcomes for young people, including improved health and 
wellbeing, and skills for work, employability and life.

1.2 The YIF seeks to level up ‘left-behind’ areas where youth need is high and provision 
is low, creating a level playing field for young people to have equal access to youth 
services, trusted youth workers, and dedicated youth facilities that deliver positive 
outcomes. It is part of Government’s wider £560m commitment around developing a 
national ‘youth guarantee’. The £378m Youth Investment Fund forms part of this, 
but is focused on 45 target areas only. Barking and Dagenham is one of only two 
London boroughs in scope. 

1.3 The YIF seeks to develop and/ or refurbish 300 youth facilities nationally within the 
45 target areas. Whilst the YIF is a capital fund, revenue funding until March 2025 is 
being made available to support bids and delivery. More than one bid will be 
considered per target area, with VCS organisations, LAs and even schools able to 
bid (including collaboratively). A small amount of funding (£10m) was released for 
phase one of the programme earlier this year, for small capital projects. Five local 
VCS organisation were successful in directly applying for small capital grants, no 
larger than £50k.

1.4 Bids for Phase 2 of the YIF programme opened i
[...]
 and delivery of actions detailed. 

Name Role (e.g. project sponsor, head of 
service)

Date

Jane Hargreaves Director of Education Commissioning 24/02/23

Implications/ Customer Impact 

The full redevelopment of a dormant Council asset is appositive step, not only in terms of 
providing a resource for young people but also in raising civic pride. No services will be 
impacted negatively through this development. Whilst there may be some objections for a 
minority of residents living immediately opposite the Centre, it is very likely there will overall 
support from the wider community in Marks Gate. In turn, positive outcomes will be 
demonstrated across a number of protected characteristics.

Page 76



CABINET

18 April 2023

Title: Community Safety Partnership Plan 2023 - 2026

Report of the Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety

Open Report For Decision

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: Yes

Report Author: Chris Lyons, Community Safety 
Partnership Manager

Contact Details:
E-mail: chris.lyons@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Gary Jones, Operational Director Enforcement and Community 
Safety

Accountable Executive Team Director: Alison Stuart, Chief Legal Officer

Summary

This paper provides an overview of the recent work to create the Community Safety 
Partnership Plan 2023-26 at Appendix 1. 

The CSPP 2023-26 retains the existing crime and disorder priorities of: 

Priority 1 - Keeping children and young people safe.
Priority 2 - Tackling safety in the neighbourhood & community. 
Priority 3 - Reducing offending.
Priority 4 - Standing up to hate, intolerance and extremism.
Priority 5 - Tackling violence against women and girls.

The activities defined within the Community Safety Partnership Plan will influence crime 
and disorder levels in the borough. The Community Safety Partnership Board and its 
subgroups will be responsible for ensuring that progress against the plan is maintained 
and regularly reviewed.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is asked to:

(i) Endorse the Community Safety Partnership Plan 2023-26, as set out at Appendix 
1 to the report; and

(ii) Recommend its adoption by the Assembly.

Reason(s)

The CSPP is linked to Council priorities “Prevention, Independence and Resilience” and 
“Participation and Engagement” as well as linking to theme 8 of the Borough Manifesto: 
Crime and Safety. 

Page 77

AGENDA ITEM 6



1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Community Safety Partnership Plan (CSPP) represents a significant 
commitment by partners including the Council, Police, Fire, Probation and Health 
authorities as well as local voluntary groups to working together to improve the lives 
of our residents. 

1.2 Every three years the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Board is required to 
develop an overarching Community Safety Partnership Plan under the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998. The plan provides an overview of the work and priority areas 
that fall under the responsibility of the CSP. 

1.3 The CSPP incorporates local data, an insight on the roles and responsibilities of the 
board and its subgroup structure and how the Council will work in partnership to 
address local community safety priorities. The plan is published on the Council 
website to keep residents informed on the progress of the CSP in reducing crime 
and disorder.

1.4 Within the three-year plan cycle, annual reviews of the CSPP are conducted 
through the CSP and its subgroups to ensure that the governance structure of the 
CSP and its responsibilities remain valid and any new workstreams are reflected in 
the plan.

2. Proposal and Issues 

2.1 In advance of the CSPP 2023-26 being written, a full Crime & Disorder Strategic 
Assessment (CDSA) is undertaken by the Council’s Community Safety Analyst to 
understand trends and patterns in crime and disorder locally and to support priority 
setting. The CDSA took place between July and October 2022, and the learning 
from this year’s assessment is set out below:

2.2 I
[...]
remain valid and any new workstreams are reflected in the plan.
In advance of the Community Safety Plan being written, a full Crime & Disorder Strategic Assessment 
(CDSA) is undertaken by the Council’s Community Safety Analyst to understand trends and patterns 
in crime & disorder locally and to support priority setting.
The Community Safety Partnership Plan represents a significant commitment by partners including the 
Council, Police, Fire, Probation and Health authorities as well as local voluntary groups to working 
together to improve the lives of our residents. 

1. Community impact (this can be used to assess impact on staff although a 
cumulative impact should be considered). 

What impacts will this service or policy development have on communities? 
Look at what you know? What does your research tell you?

Consider:
 National and local data sets 
 Complaints
 Consultation and service monitoring information
 Voluntary and Community Organisations
 The Equality Act places a specific duty on people with ‘protected characteristics’. The 

table below details these groups and helps you to consider the impact on these 
groups.

Demographics 

A review of demographic information available through the borough data explorer has been 
considered as part of this equality impact assessment. The annual Community Safety 

Page 124



COMMUNITY AND EQUALITY  IMPACT ASSESSMENT

3

Partnership Crime & Disorder Strategic Assessment (CDSA) provides a multi-agency 
overview of crime and disorder in the borough as well as the identification of specific hotspot 
areas of concern. 

 Potential impacts 
Po

si
tiv

e

N
eu

tra
l

N
eg

at
iv

e What are the 
positive and 
negative 
impacts? 

How will benefits be enhanced and 
negative impacts minimised or eliminated?

Local 
communities in 
general

X Enforcement activities are generally the 
option of last resort and are not taken in 
isolation without linking to the supportive 
approaches highlighted above.

Staff involved in
[...]
ining needs identified through service plans and Performance, Feedback and 
Development (PFD) conversations can be met.

Local government like many other sectors are facing a recruitment crisis, a key retention 
and attraction strategy is to ensure that staff are developed and provided with high quality 
training to do their jobs well. 

Page 129

AGENDA ITEM 7



Recommendation(s)  

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a contract for a Managed 
Training Provider in accordance with the strategy set out in the report; and

(ii) Authorise the Director of Workforce Change, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services and the Chief Legal Officer, to 
conduct the procurement and award and enter into the contract and all other 
necessary or ancillary agreements with the successful supplier to fully implement 
and effect the proposals.

Reason(s)

To assist the Council to achieve its priority of “Well Run Organisation”.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 In November 2015 LBBD entered into a contract with Premier Partnership as a 
Managed Training Provider. Through Premier Partnership, LBBD were able to use a 
pool of trainers, that had gone through robust quality checks before being signed up 
to them. For new course requirements, LBBD would send a spec to Premier 
Partnership and they would come back within 5 working days with some options of 
the best trainers. Learning and Development would then be able to see who best 
fitted the training requirement, speaking to the trainer directly if required. For 
ongoing courses, there would then be the ability to quickly organise repeat dates.

1.2 In September 2020 another tender process was undertaken via the ESPO 
framework and again Premier Partnership were successful. The value of this 
contract was £240,000 over 4 years. During the term of this contract, because this 
was seen as an effective and value for money approach other area
[...]
rainer is not aligned with our E&D policy, then we 
have a route to feed this back via the managed service provider and they would need to 
address it. We then have the option of continuing with alternative providers, without the 
delays of further procurement activities.

We can choose to include further questions around Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion 
into the framework, when going through the tender process.

1 Socio-Economic Disadvantage is not a protected characteristic under the Equality Act. London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham has chosen to include Socio-Economic Disadvantage as best practice. 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023
	4 Corporate Plan 2023 - 2026
	Corporate Plan - App 1
	Vision
	Introduction
	Our community profile
	Our priorities
	Residents are supported during the current Cost-of-Living Crisis
	Residents are safe, protected, and supported at their most vulnerable
	Residents live healthier, happier, independent lives for longer
	Residents prosper from good education, skills development, and secure employment
	Residents benefit from inclusive growth and regeneration
	Residents live in, and play their part in creating, safer, cleaner, and greener neighbourhoods.
	Residents live in good housing and avoid becoming homeless
	Our principles
	Work in partnership
	Engage and facilitate co-production
	Be evidence-led and data driven
	Focus on prevention and early intervention
	Provide value for money
	Be strengths-based
	Adopt a “Health in all Policies” approach
	Strengthen risk management and compliance

	Putting equality and diversity at the heart of everything we do
	Our responsibilities under the Equality Act 2010
	Our equality commitment
	Meeting our responsibilities and commitments

	The way we work
	Values
	Our culture

	Turning strategy into action
	Corporate Plan Outcomes Framework
	Wider strategic framework
	Service Plans


	C

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 18 April 2023
(7:00  - 7:55 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr 
Syed Ghani, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Jane Jones, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe and Cllr 
Maureen Worby

Also Present: Cllr John Dulwich

102. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

103. Minutes (21 March 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023 were confirmed as correct.

104. Corporate Plan 2023 - 2026

The Leader introduced the draft Corporate Plan for 2023-2026 which set out the 
Council’s key priorities, aims and objectives for the next three years and the 
activities that would help achieve them.

The Leader referred to the strong links between the Corporate Plan and the 
Borough Manifesto agreed in 2019, as well as the political manifesto that the 
Labour Group stood on at last year’s Local Elections.  The new Corporate Plan 
had been developed over many months in collaboration with local partners and the 
wider community and would maintain the Council’s long-standing vision of “One 
Borough: One Community: No-One Left Behind”.

The new Corporate Plan set out the Council’s seven main priorities for the years 
ahead, namely:

 Residents are supported during the current Cost-of-Living Crisis;
 Residents are safe, protected, and supported at their most vulnerable;
 Residents live healthier, happier, independent lives for longer;
 Residents prosper from good education, skills development, and secure 

employment;
 Residents benefit from inclusive growth and regeneration;
 Residents live in, and play their part in creating, safer, cleaner, and greener 

neighbourhoods;
 Residents live in good housing and avoid becoming homeless.

The Leader referred to the working culture that would drive service delivery, 
performance and innovation and the important role of local voluntary and 
community sector partners as well as other partners such as the local NHS 
organisations and the Police in helping to achieve those priorities.  The document 
also set out the actions that the Council would be taking to address structural 



inequality, over and above its statutory responsibilities under the Equality Act 
2010, to ensure that Barking and Dagenham was a place where every resident 
could thrive.

Cabinet Members gave their unanimous support for the new Corporate Plan and 
referred to a range of issues within the document and aspects relating to their 
respective portfolios.  Members also spoke on the magnitude of delivering on the 
priorities and ambitions within the Corporate Plan, particularly bearing in mind the 
significant underfunding of local services by the Government.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Endorse the new Corporate Plan for 2023-2026, as set out at Appendix 1 to 
the report, and authorise the Director of Strategy, in consultation with the 
Leader and Deputy Leaders, to make any non-material amendments to the 
document prior to its submission to the Assembly; and

(ii) Recommend the Assembly to:

(a) Approve the Corporate Plan 2023-2026; and
(b) Delegate authority to the Director of Strategy, in consultation with the 

Leader, Deputy Leaders and Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Data Insight, to develop and implement an 
Outcomes Framework relating to the new Corporate Plan.

105. Conversion of Padnall Hall, Padnall Road, Marks Gate, Chadwell Heath for 
Use as a Youth Centre

The Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement 
introduced a report on the proposal to redevelop and refurbish Padnall Hall in 
Marks Gate into a new Youth Centre for the Borough via funding from the 
Department for Culture Media and Sport (DCMS) Youth Investment Fund (YIF). 

Barking and Dagenham had been identified as one of only two London Boroughs 
eligible to apply for YIF funding.  The Cabinet Member explained that an 
assessment of local need identified the Marks Gate area as lacking any kind of 
bespoke youth facility that was fit for purpose.  Furthermore, data provided by 
Future Youth Zone showed that youngsters from the Marks Gate area were the 
most isolated from the Future Youth Zone facility in Parsloes Park.  

To meet the timescales for development under the YIF programme, the existing 
Padnall Hall building, which had disused for the past 15 years, was identified as 
the preferred site for a new, bespoke youth centre.  The overall capital cost of the 
project was estimated at £1.964m, to be met in full via the YIF, and the Cabinet 
Member also confirmed that revenue funding would be available from the YIF up to 
March 2025 to support running costs.  Those costs would include the engagement 
of a youth development / engagement worker to lead on community development 
and engagement with young people.  The Cabinet Member also confirmed that 
while it had been agreed that the Council would lead on the delivery of the building 
works, a consortium of local voluntary and community sector organisations, 
including Future Youth Zone, would run the facility and be responsible for 
fundraising to cover ongoing revenue costs post-March 2025.



Cabinet Members expressed their wholehearted support for the project in the 
Marks Gate area.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree to the conversion of the derelict Padnall Hall into a new Youth Centre 
for the borough, subject to a successful grant application via the DCMS 
Youth Investment Fund to fully fund the conversion project;  

(ii) Agree the procurement of architectural, engineering, surveying and building 
works contractors for the refurbishment of Padnall Hall, in accordance with 
the strategy set out in the report; and

(iii) Authorise the Commissioning Director, Education, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement, the 
Strategic Director, Finance and Investment and the Chief Legal Officer, to 
agree the framework, conduct the procurement and award and enter into 
the contract(s) and all other necessary or ancillary agreements with the 
successful bidder(s). 

106. Community Safety Partnership Plan 2023 - 2026

The Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety presented a report 
on the new overarching Community Safety Partnership Plan (CSPP) for 2023-
2026.

The Cabinet Member explained that the CSPP had been developed by the 
Borough’s Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Board and represented a 
significant commitment by partners, including the Council, Police, Fire, Probation 
and Health authorities as well as local voluntary groups, to working together to 
improve the lives of the Borough’s residents.  A Crime and Disorder Strategic 
Assessment (CDSA) was undertaken last year to understand trends and patterns 
in crime and disorder locally and to support priority setting.  The CDSA identified 
that burglary, robbery, theft and vehicle offences during 2021/22 were below pre-
Covid 19 levels although in comparison to 2020/21, total offences were up by 
10.4% to 20,560.  

The previous three-year CSPP had established five key priorities and the public 
consultation on the 2023-2026 plan supported the retention of those five priorities, 
namely:

 Priority 1 – Keeping children and young people safe.
 Priority 2 - Tackling safety in the neighbourhood & community. 
 Priority 3 - Reducing offending.
 Priority 4 - Standing up to hate, intolerance and extremism.
 Priority 5 - Tackling violence against women and girls.

The Cabinet Member confirmed that the CSP Board and its sub-groups would be 
responsible for ensuring that progress against the CSPP was maintained and 
regularly reviewed.



The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration welcomed the 
CSPP and the prioritisation of local concerns alongside national priorities.  She 
also alluded to the Baroness Casey Review and the need for a fundamental 
change in culture within the Metropolitan Police that would be clearly visible to the 
local community in order to regain confidence.  The Leader also referred to 
discussions with the local Chief Superintendent on a joint local plan to rebuild the 
“policing by consent” principle within the Borough.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Endorse the Community Safety Partnership Plan 2023-26, as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report; and

(ii) Recommend its adoption by the Assembly.

107. Procurement of a Managed Training Provider

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services introduced a report 
on the proposed procurement of a new, maximum four-year contract for the 
provision of a Managed Training Service via the ESPO Managed Training Services 
Framework (framework number 383_21).

The Cabinet Member advised that the engagement of external trainers was a 
fundamental element of the Council’s commitment to staff development, alongside 
in-house training and e-learning.  The previous contract was also procured via the 
ESPO Framework and the managed service provider model had proved to have 
significant advantages, including providing value-for-money and a higher quality of 
training delivery, ease of procurement and consistent contract monitoring and 
management.  The Cabinet Member also referred to the overall value of the 
contract over the potential four-year period and the alternative procurement 
options that had been considered.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a contract for a 
Managed Training Provider in accordance with the strategy set out in the 
report; and

(ii) Authorise the Director of Workforce Change, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services and the Chief 
Legal Officer, to conduct the procurement and award and enter into the 
contract and all other necessary or ancillary agreements with the successful 
supplier to fully implement and effect the proposals.


